This study assesses the effects of economic status on utilization of maternal health-care Services 
among child-bearing age mothers in North-Central, Nigeria. Ex-post facto research design was used for 
this study. Two (2) research questions and one (1) hypothesis guided the study. The population of six 
million, four hundred and thirty-five thousand, five hundred and six (6,435,506) respondents for the 

study consisted of all mothers of child bearing age in North central Nigeria. A sample size of one 
thousand, one hundred and fifty-two (1152) respondents were used for the study. A multi-stage 
sampling technique used to select the sample size. A close–ended questionnaire was used to obtain 
responses from the respondents. The instrument was reliable with 0.804. Descriptive statistics of

[...]

The descriptive survey research design of ex-post facto was used in this study. This 

research design was employed because the information gathered already existed with the 

respondents and, therefore, not under the control of the researcher. 

Population 

The population for this study comprised of six million four hundred and thirty-five thousand, five 

hundred and six (6,435,506) respondents (National Bureau of Statistics, 2024) that is all mothers of 

child bearing age in the six (6) States of North-central zone and Federal Capital Territory Abuja, 

inclusive.  

Sample and Sampling Technique 

The sample size for the study consisted of 1152 mothers of child bearing age which was drawn from